

No. 23-947

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
SUNOCO LP, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Hawaii**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN FREE ENTERPRISE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM P. BARR
TORRIDON LAW
PLLC
2311 WILSON BLVD,
SUITE 640
ARLINGTON, VA
22201

JONATHAN BERRY
R. TRENT McCOTTER
MICHAEL B. BUSCHBACHER
JARED M. KELSON
JAMES R. CONDE
Counsel of Record
BOYDEN GRAY PLLC
801 17TH ST NW, SUITE 350
WASHINGTON, DC 20006
(202) 955-0620
jconde@boydengray.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Clean Air Act Does Not Authorize
Honolulu’s Suit. 4

 A. Federal Law Governs Transboundary
 Emissions Claims. 4

 B. Congress Must Speak Clearly to Delegate
 Authority Over Transboundary Emissions
 to the States..... 10

 C. The Clean Air Act Does Not Give States
 Authority Over Transboundary Emissions.
 13

II. The “Deceptive Marketing” Label Is Itself
Deceptive Marketing. 15

III. This Case Is Extraordinarily Important to the
Nation’s Energy Security..... 18

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	13, 14
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	8, 10
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021).....	2, 6, 10, 14–16, 18
<i>Cooley v. Bd. of Wardens of Port of Phila.</i> , 53 U.S. 299 (1851)	12
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	17–18
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	18
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 587 U.S. 230 (2019)	4–5
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907)	6, 8
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892)	8
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	9–10
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	2, 10–16
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	8
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907)	6

<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941)	9
<i>Livingston v. Jefferson</i> , 15 F. Cas. 660 (C.C.D. Va. 1811)	5
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023)	8
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	1, 3–4, 13, 15, 21
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	5
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	14
<i>Minnesota v. Am. Petrol. Inst.</i> , 63 F.4th 703 (8th Cir. 2023).....	3
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)	7, 13
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022)	5
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971)	8
<i>Ontario v. EPA</i> , 912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. 657 (1838)	4
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023)	11
<i>Texas v. Pankey</i> , 441 F.2d 236 (10th Cir. 1971)	9
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	5, 8, 10

<i>Trump v. Anderson</i> , 144 S. Ct. 662 (2024) (per curiam).....	14
<i>The Antelope</i> , 23 U.S. 66 (1825)	7
<i>Trail Smelter Arb. (U.S. v. Can.)</i> , 3 R.I.A.A. 1905 (1938)	7
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	3, 22
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	6–7
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	21
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	13
<i>West Virginia ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951)	7
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10.....	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 3.	7
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	5
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1441(d).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1604	19
42 U.S.C. § 7402	7
42 U.S.C. § 7411	13
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1)	14
42 U.S.C. § 7521	13
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(2)	14

42 U.S.C. § 7522	7
42 U.S.C. § 7545	13
42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(2)(B)	14
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)	13
42 U.S.C. § 7550(2)	13
42 U.S.C. § 7550(10)	13
42 U.S.C. § 7571	13
42 U.S.C. § 7571(b)	14
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)	14
Hawaii Admission Act of Mar. 18, 1959, Pub. L. No. 86-3, 73 Stat. 4	5
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 5-7.5(b)	14
Other Authority	
89 Fed. Reg. 16,280 (Mar. 6, 2024)	13
Clifford Krauss, <i>As Western Oil Giants Cut Production, State-Owned Companies Step Up</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 14, 2021)	19
Climate Accountability Inst., <i>Carbon Majors: Update of Top Twenty Companies 1965–2017</i>	19
David Fickling & Elaine He, <i>The Biggest Polluters Are Hiding in Plain Sight</i> , Bloomberg (Sept. 30, 2020)	19
Dep’t of Defense, <i>Fiscal Year 2023 Energy and Fuel Budget Justification Report</i> (Aug. 2022)	21
Energy Info. Admin., <i>U.S. Energy Facts Explained</i> (last updated Aug. 16, 2023)	20

George L. Priest, <i>Market Share Liability in Personal Injury and Public Nuisance Litigation: An Economic Analysis</i> , 18 S. Ct. Econ. Rev. 109 (2010).....	20
Liberty Energy, <i>Bettering Human Lives</i> (2024).....	16
Michael S. Greve, <i>The Upside-Down Constitution</i> (2012).....	9, 12
Patrick R. P. Heller & David Mihalyi, Nat'l Res. Governance Inst., <i>Massive and Misunderstood: Data Driven Insights into National Oil Companies</i> (Apr. 2019).....	18
The Federalist No. 80 (Alexander Hamilton).....	2
Thomas A. Troszak, <i>Why Do We Burn Coal and Trees To Make Solar Panels?</i> (rev. 2019)	16–17
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Is Public Nuisance a Tort?</i> , 4 J. Tort L. 1 (2011).....	7
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Preemption in Environmental Law, in Federal Preemption</i> (Richard A. Epstein & Michael S. Greve eds. 2007).....	12
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The New Public Nuisance: Illegitimate and Dysfunctional</i> , 132 Yale L.J. F. 985 (2023).	20
Stephen E. Sachs, <i>Pennoyer Was Right</i> , 95 Tex. L. Rev. 1249 (2017).....	9
Williams Nordhaus, <i>The Climate Casino</i> (2013).....	17
